## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

### CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): March 4, 2020

# **QURATE RETAIL, INC.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-33982 (Commission File Number)

84-1288730 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

### 12300 Liberty Blvd. Englewood, Colorado 80112

(Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (720) 875-5300

General Instruction A.2. below):
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of exchange on which registered
Series A common stock	QRTEA	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Series B common stock	QRTEB	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. □

### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

As previously announced, Greg Maffei, Executive Chairman of Qurate Retail, Inc. (the "Company"), will be presenting at the Morgan Stanley Technology, Media and Telecom Conference today, March 4, 2020, at 12:45 p.m., P.S.T. at the Palace Hotel in San Francisco, CA. During his presentation, Mr. Maffei may provide supplemental information regarding the Company's financial performance and outlook, including certain financial expectations for the upcoming year, as well as other forward looking matters.

The presentation will be broadcast live via the Internet. All interested persons should visit the Company's website at http://qurateretail.com/events to register for the webcast.

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: March 4, 2020

QURATE RETAIL, INC.

/s/ Katherine C. Jewell
Name: Katherine C. Jewell
Title: Assistant Vice President and Secretary